The amounts shown for notes payable also approximate fair value because current interest rates and terms offered
to the Company for similar debt are substantially the same.

(l) Concentration of Risk

The Company maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts that at times may exceed federally insured limits. The
Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Company believes it is not exposed to any
significant credit risks on cash or cash equivalents.

(2) Correction of Errors

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company allocated payroll to affiliates through common ownership
through member distributions. During the year ended December 31, 2022, management determined that this
allocation was inappropriate upon further review of the work performed by these employees. This error has no
effect on the member deficit as of December 31, 2021. Due to the error on the statements of operations and
members’ deficit, management has determined that a restatement of the financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2021 is required.

The following financial statement areas have been affected as of December 31, 2021:

 As Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

General and administrative expense $ 356,388 $ 1,165,213 $ 1,521,601
Net income (loss) 508,733 (1,165,213) (656,480)
Member distributions (1,640,578) 1,165,213 (475,365)

(3) Related Party Transactions

The Company has provided and drawn on funds to and from affiliated entities. These balances do not accrue
interest and are due upon demand. As of December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, the amount due to affiliates was
$63,391, $63,391, and $273,933, respectively.

ICRYO FRANCHISE SYSTEMS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022, 2021, AND 2020

12

(4) Discontinued Operations

As of January 1, 2021, management determined to move all construction and equipment sales to affiliates through
common ownership. The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 do not contain these